CG-60AR [Option] ﬁAIquI

Installation instructions for the legs

This manual explains how to assemble the legs with the main unit. Be sure to read this manual before assembling.

® Be sure to assemble with two or more people.

A\

Accessories

If there is a shortage of parts or a problem, please contact your local distributor or MIMAKI sales office.

Leg x1 Caster holder x2 Leg stay x1 Base plate L x1 Base plate R x1

™

L

Roll bar x2 Hexagonal wrench Tightening pipe x 1 Screws (M5x20) x4 Screws (M5x15) x 14
(With 2 collarx1) (4mm)x 1

(With 4 collarx1)

—(®

SN~ | N | T

How to tighten the screws

1 uUsehex wrenchto temporarily tighten the
screws (just tighten lightly).

7
B
/’\L}

2 Push the hex wrench into the tightening pipe
and retighten the screw.
\ ~

N,

v
i

-

==

© 2021 MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD. -1-



Instruction

1 Turnthe Leg upside down to make it stand on

its own by using the cushioning material
(upper side) in which the main body was
packed.

« Assemble the right and left legs.

&)

2 Fix the Caster holder to the Leg.

¢ Secure it with the 3 screws (M5x15).
* Assemble the right and left legs.

3 Remove the cushioning material and turn the
legs back in their original direction.

4 Turn the casters inward.

1

OK

=1

No good —p»

i

5 usethe cushioning materials (upper side)
again to make the legs (Right and Left) stand
on their own.

1. Push the cushioning material until it touches the legs.
2. Push the cushioning material until it touches the floor.

6 Attach the screws (M5x15) with make a gap
between.

¢ Assemble the right and left legs.

0 ® Pay attention to the installation position

© 2021 MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.



7 Attach the Leg stay to the left and right legs.

1. Hook the leg stay onto the screws installed in step 6.
2. Tighten the screw temporarily (just tighten lightly).

@ Attach the leg stay so that the openings of the left
o and right legs are on the inside.

8 Lock the casters.

9 Attach the Base plate L/R.

» Fix the base plate to the leg with 2 screws (M5x15)
while pushing it in the direction indicated by arrow.

gt

o -
o @ Attach it so that the bearing is on the outside..

10 Attach the roll bars.

 Set the roll bar on top of the bearing installed.

collar

-~ ..\/

@ Set the roll bar with four collars so that it is on the
0 outside.

11 Mount the Main unit on the legs.

1. Align the protruding part of the leg with the hole on
the bottom of the main unit (the ¥ mark on the side of
the main unit is a guide) and insert.

2. Make sure that the rubber foot on the bottom of the
unit is set on the leg.

3. Set the other side in the same way.

Rubber —
\ Foot /v\ v J
|

— Hole _(_.Jﬁ = \
m J‘]w 78

\r—l
—  FP==x N i
‘ Protrusion ‘

@ The unit should be lifted by two or more people.

© 2021 MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.



12 Push the main unit to the front side and fix it to
the leg with 2 screws (M5x20).

¢ Push the main unit toward the front side until there is
no gap between the protrusion on the rear side of the
leg and the insertion hole on the bottom of the main
unit and secure it.

» Set the other side in the same way.

® Tighten the fixing screws until the convex part of
the leg lightly touches the bottom of the side plate
GR. Take care not to over-tighten the screws.

O

Bottom of
side plate GR

Leg Convexity

13 Fully tighten the screws on the leg stay.

N o

@ Turn the roll bar manually to ensure it rotate
smoothly. If it gets stuck or has trouble rotating,
loosen the screws that have been tightened,
adjust the left and right legs so that they are
parallel, and then tighten the screws.

© 2021 MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.



CG-60AR [Option]

i) $HAH LTI

RE

Mimaki

AETIE NEAEHDHAII TICDONTEREBLTNET, M ASERFHHITE > THSHHAILTTIZE),

® I “AMETHMITTIES,

UESR
BENROBOSED, FESHBSED UEESE. RATSHC B SERETTRE I,

™

~U

B x2 F v RY—RILY — x2 BRF—x1

NR—2HRE x1

N—22RE x1

(NS5— 2@ 1)
(NS5—4BNFE =)

O—JU/Y—x2 NELUYF (Amm) x1| EUSEHRIN T x1

IR N

2RY (M5x20) x4

T

RY (M5x15) x14

—(®

RYDHEDHTI

1 ABLYFEEST, RYERLYD ELHDHD
2E) 95,

7
g
I

2 NAUYFICIBUMDAI A TEZELRAAT. R
V=B UMD T D,

\ ~

N,

v
i

-

==

© 2021 MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.




FIB 4 Fo2RH-OHAENGEICT B,

o
1 FEHOWSSNTOEESH (LR ZEoT,

FrRESCULEHZEBIISE 3, .
. 15 2 BMABTIC TS SN, oK @

= -l

No good —p»

i

S BEREM (LA &E->T. W x2) £81I
[SYELSN
1. REMZRRETE LA,
2. BEMEZRBECANDIETTELIAT,

oy

2 HICFv»RI—HILT—EBEY D,

¢ RY (M5x15) x3 TAELTLIZE0),
o £H 2 AT TTSESN,

6 =Y (M5x15) EMEEIZEZRSTROITS,
. 75 2 WIAHTI T TSRS,

. Hjs

@) |
=

‘ \l&“ ’ 45{/&0

3 BEMENLT, HOHMBEETICRY.

_8)

o ® MDFIFBUBITFRLTIES0,

© 2021 MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD. -6-



[ EGEOMICHRT—&E]MD TS,

1. Fl& 6 TIDYIERIICHRAT —Z35Io28NT D,
2. RYZRIED (ELHDHDIRE) ICTD.

@\I

A @
| 2P

® EHEDOHDOROBLRRAICRDEDICHRT—
o EROMMITTIZS0,

8 Fv2H-EOVDTB,

9 AR—ZURLIRZEZRDNITFB,

« REDOB@ICIBLIENAS, RY (M5x15) x2 CTEFE
LTLIEE0Y,

0 O ANPUIVITNIMAICEBELDICIONMITITLSZ
=0,

10 g—LN—ERD 1§33,
« RPUVDDLIC, D-LN-EEY FLET,

3BKDIC

o ty FUTLES,

11 xAEHICEE D,

1. DB DIC. RMEAEREDIN (RAREOVEIAD
B%) 2&6HhETELIAT,

2. AREBDILARPHDLICEY FanThane
DN ZMERT Do

3. RVAIERRICEY T D,

g  Dme

f ® KiKZ, ZAMETESETTIESL,

© 2021 MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.



12 XEETFERICIBLT, AEEHERY
(M5x20) x2 CEEY D,

EISRIDZER EREERDOZE LIAHTDIRENS
7§ 7_;;:%&’6\ AEZEBRICBLUTASEELTL
i [/\0

« RIBEGRICEY LT IZS0),

v

IF®
-
L S

PREZZEIT S0

= =

~—

RYEMONITET, BIMOHITERNKDIC

® HOOHHRIIR GR DEBICE B DRREIC,
0 ERUTLES0,

Xn T orHl'on ﬂJ

10 = = (o7
L__LTL////’AV AR GR
B 08 o
|

® O—J)UIN—ZFTOLT. RA—XICOETD
0 CEEBRUTLZSEN, sloD o120 0ER

[CEENDDHBEIE. BELCRIZRDT,

EEDOROFETICRDLDICHELTNBRY
EfEDTIZS0N,

14 wEMENT,

© 2021 MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.

D203588-13-01112022 AT



	Accessories
	How to tighten the screws
	Instruction
	付属品
	ネジの締め方
	手順

